point movement in interest rates.

(i) Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate exposures arise from lending, deposit-taking and treasury activities.
Interest rate risk primarily results from the timing differences in the repricing of interest-
bearing assets, liabilities and commitments, which may apply to both banking books and
trading books. It also relates to positions from non-interest-bearing liabilities including
shareholders’ funds and current accounts, as well as from certain fixed rate loans and
liabilities. The Group’s interest rate risk is monitored by the ALCO within limits approved by
the Board, including interest rate gap limit, product limit and PVBP limit. The Group also uses
interest rate swaps and other derivatives to manage interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity set out below is for risk management reported to ALCO only in
simplified scenario. Actual changes in the Group’s profit before tax resulting from the change
in interest rates may differ from the result of the sensitivity analysis. The effect on interest-
bearing financial instruments and interest rate swaps has been included in this calculation.
The analysis is performed on the same basis as 2015.

2016 2015
Increase/(decrease)

in Group’s profit
before tax

Increase/(decrease)
in Group’s profit

before tax

Increase in 10 basis points 20,535 20,397
Decrease in 10 basis points (20,535) (20,397)

Structural interest rate risk arises primarily from the deployment of non-interest-bearing
liabilities, including shareholders’ funds and current accounts, as well as from certain fixed
rate loans and liabilities. Structural interest rate risk is monitored by ALCO.

111OCBC WING HANG • Annual Report 2016

33. Management of risks (continued)
(c) Market risk management (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)
The following tables indicate the expected next repricing dates for the assets and liabilities at
the reporting date.

2016

Total
Within

3 months

Over
3 months

but within
1 year

[…]

are reported in the statement of financial position as “Available-for-sale financial assets”. Available-
for-sale securities are measured at fair value as described in notes 2(f)(ii) and (iii) of “Notes to the
financial statements” on the financial statements. Included within this category are investments
made by the Group for strategic purposes, which are subject to additional internal procedures and
approvals to ensure that the investment is in accordance with the Group’s strategy and to ensure
compliance with all relevant regulatory and legal restrictions.

2016 2015

Cumulative realised gains from sales and liquidations – –

Unrealised gains:
– recognised in reserve but not through statement of profit or loss 502,659 361,757
– deducted from the supplementary capital – –

150 OCBC WING HANG • Annual Report 2016

Unaudited Supplementary Financial Information

(g)  Additional disclosures on credit risk management (continued)
(xi) Interest rate exposures in banking’s book

Interest rate exposures are calculated under the Price Value of a Basis Point (“PVBP”) methodology.

For the information of the nature and measurement of the risk, please refer to note 33(c) of “Notes
to the financial statements”.

2016 2015
HK dollars US dollars HK dollars US dollars

Interest rate changes
by 10 basis points
– increase in earnings by

increasing 10 basis points 22,023 (7,345) 18,245 (4,553)
– decrease in earnings by

decreasing 10 basis points (22,023) 7,345 (18,245) 4,553

(h) Countercyclical Capital Buffer Ratio and Leverage Ratio
The detailed disclosures required by the Banking (Disclosure) Rules will be disclosed before 30th April,
2017 under “Regulatory Disclosure” on the website of the Bank (www.ocbcwhhk.com).

(i) Corporate Governance
The Group is committed to high standards of corporate governance. The Group has fully complied with
the requirements set out in the guideline on “Corporate Governance of Locally Incorporated Authorised
Institutions” under the Supervisory Policy Manual issued by the HKMA. The Group established a number
of committees under the Board of Directors including the Credit Committee, Management Committee,